

No. 08-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_  
KCHRISTIAN OLIVER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL  
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
WINSTON E. COCHRAN, JR.  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
P.O. Box 38465  
Houston, TX 77238  
(713) 228-0264

SCOTT E. GANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER L. HAYES  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-2727

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6

    A. Trial ..... 6

    B. Sentencing Proceeding ..... 7

    C. Motion for New Trial and for  
        Hearing on Juror Consultation  
        of the Bible During Sentencing  
        Deliberations ..... 8

        1. *State Trial Court Limitation  
           on Testimony About Juror  
           Consultation of the Bible*..... 9

        2. *Juror Testimony About  
           Bible Consultation* ..... 11

3. <i>State Trial Court’s Ruling on Motion for New Trial</i> .....	12
D. State Appeals and State Habeas Proceedings.....	13
E. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	14
1. <i>The District Court Opinion</i> .....	14
2. <i>The Fifth Circuit Opinion</i> .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	19
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION EXTENDS A CONFLICT AMONG FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS REGARDING WHETHER JURY CONSULTATION OF THE BIBLE DURING DELIBERATIONS IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY-PROHIBITED “EXTERNAL INFLUENCE” ON THE JURY .....	21
II. FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS DISAGREE ABOUT THE APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR EVALUATING POTENTIAL PREJUDICE TO THE DEFENDANT RESULTING FROM JUROR CONSULTATION OF THE BIBLE.....	26

A.	Federal Courts of Appeals Disagree About the Appropriate Standard for Ascertaining Prejudice From Juror Consultation of the Bible .....	26
B.	This Court Should Consider Whether Juror Consultation of the Bible During Sentencing Deliberations in a Capital Case Gives Rise to an Irrebuttable Presumption of Prejudice.....	28
III.	THE FIFTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED OR CONTRAVENED FEDERAL LAW BY DEFERRING TO A FACTUAL “FINDING” NEVER MADE BY THE STATE TRIAL COURT, AND THEREFORE ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED A HEIGHTENED STANDARD FOR PROOF OF HARM RESULTING FROM THE DENIAL OF PETITIONER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX A:	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion Filed August 14, 2008 .....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion Filed November 16, 2007 .....	31a
APPENDIX C:	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order on Petition for Rehearing Filed October 3, 2008 .....	53a
APPENDIX D:	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Judgment Issued October 13, 2008 .....	55a
APPENDIX E:	
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Beaumont Division, Opinion Filed November 9, 2005 .....	57a
APPENDIX F:	
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Beaumont Division, Order on Certificate of Appealability Filed February 2, 2006.....	67a
APPENDIX G:	
Transcript of Hearing on Motion for New Trial, June 25, 1999 .....	70a

APPENDIX H:	
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, Opinion on Direct Appeal Filed April 17, 2002 .....	261a
APPENDIX I:	
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, Order on Habeas Application Filed October 30, 2002 .....	288a
APPENDIX J:	
Transcript of Recorded Interview of Juror Michael Brenneisen.....	290a
APPENDIX K:	
Jury Charge on Guilt .....	337a
APPENDIX L:	
Jury Charge on Punishment.....	345a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Ackerman v. Florida</i> , 737 So.2d 1145 (Fla. App. 1999) .....	20
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	30
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	33
<i>Bieghler v. Indiana</i> , 690 N.E.2d 188 (Ind. 1997) .....	20
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	17, 27-28, 37
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) .....	33
<i>Burch v. Corcoran</i> , 273 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 23
<i>Burns v. Tennessee</i> , 2005 WL 3504990 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 21, 2005).....	20
<i>California v. Danks</i> , 82 P.3d 1249 (Cal. 2004) .....	19

<i>California v. Mincey</i> , 827 P.2d 388 (Cal. 1992) .....	20
<i>California v. Williams</i> , 148 P.3d 47 (Cal. 2006) .....	19, 25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	28, 37
<i>Colorado v. Harlan</i> , 109 P.3d 616 (Colo. 2005).....	19, 25
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	29
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	29, 33
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Piler</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007) .....	37
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) .....	29
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	29
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 29 P.3d 597 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001) .....	20, 25

<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. 2000).....	32
<i>Grooms v. Kentucky</i> , 756 S.W.2d 131 (Ky. 1988).....	20, 25
<i>Jones v. Francis</i> , 312 S.E.2d 300 (Ga. 1984).....	20
<i>Jones v. Kemp</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1534 (N.D. Ga. 1989).....	19
<i>Kansas v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001).....	20
<i>Keen v. Tennessee</i> , 2006 WL 1540258 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 5, 2006).....	20
<i>Lenz v. Washington</i> , 444 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2006).....	19, 23
<i>Lucero v. Texas</i> , 246 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Lynch v. Polk</i> , 204 F. App'x 167 (4th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892).....	24, 32
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	29

<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 25-27
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992) .....	17
<i>Neill v. Gibson</i> , 278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	24-25
<i>North Carolina v. Barnes</i> , 481 S.E.2d 44 (N.C. 1997) .....	20
<i>Ohio v. Franklin</i> , 2002 WL 1000415 (Ohio App. May 17, 2002).....	19
<i>Oliver v. Quarterman</i> , 254 F. App'x 381 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Oliver v. Texas</i> , 537 U.S. 1161 (2003) .....	13
<i>Oliver v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 1001 (2003) .....	14
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	16, 21, 24, 37
<i>Peterson v. Polk</i> , 2007 WL 1232076 (M.D.N.C. April 26, 2007) .....	19
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	30-31
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	33
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Polk</i> , 444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	23-24, 33
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	33
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	21-22, 31-32
<i>South Carolina v. Kelly</i> , 502 S.E.2d 99 (S.C. 1998) .....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	29, 31
<i>Tennessee v. Harrington</i> , 627 S.W.2d 345 (Tenn. 1981) .....	20, 25, 29-30
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	29

*Turner v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 466 (1965) ..... 16, 21, 24, 27

*United States v. Battle*,  
264 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Ga. 2003) ..... 19

*Willoughby v. Commonwealth*,  
2007 WL 2404461 (Ky. Aug. 23, 2007) ..... 19

*Young v. Oklahoma*,  
12 P.3d 20 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000)..... 20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII..... 2, 13, 17, 33

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....*passim*

**STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....*passim*

FED. R. EVID. 606..... 32

SUP. CT. R. 10 ..... 20-21

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071..... 8

TEX. R. EVID. 606..... 32
